

Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCWC-15-0000053  
18-NOV-2016  
03:25 PM

SCWC-15-0000053

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

LANRIC HYLAND,

Petitioner/Appellant-Appellant,

vs.

RONALD GONZALES and STEWART  
MAEDA, in his official capacity as County  
Clerk of Hawaii,

Respondents/Appellees-Appellees.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

CAAP-15-0000053

ICA Memorandum Opinion: Feb. 10, 2016

ICA Judgment: Mar. 9, 2016

Case No. BOR-14-01

(Agency Appeal)

County of Hawaii Board of Registration

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and

Decision: Nov. 1, 2014

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES.....	1
1. Personal service, or registered mail .....	1
2. Mailed = brought .....	1
3. Equal protection and due process .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    BECAUSE THE CLERK DID NOT SERVE BY REGISTERED MAIL, PETITIONER’S APPEAL WINDOW ONLY OPENED UPON PERSONAL SERVICE.....	3
II.   MAILING CONSTITUTES BRINGING OR FILING AN APPEAL.....	4
A.   The Statute Contemplates Appeals By Mail .....	5
B.   Symmetry, Uniformity, And Practicality .....	6
1. <i>General</i> : “It would be inconsistent to hold that the legislature intended to employ two different standards to mark the beginning and the end of the appeal period.” .....	6
2. <i>Johnson</i> : the mailbox rule promotes symmetry and uniformity .....	8
3. <i>Setala</i> : meaningful access to justice, and the lack of practical alternatives .....	9
III.  SUBJECTING PETITIONER TO THE DELIVERY RULE WOULD VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS .....	9
A.   Neighbor Island Appellants Must Have The Same Ten Days As Their Oahu Counterparts .....	9
B.   The Board Should Have Informed Petitioner Of The Delivery Requirement ..	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Agsalud v. Blalack*, 67 Haw. 588, 699 P.2d 17 (1985) ..... 3

*Dupree v. Hiraga*, 121 Haw. 297, 219 P.3d 1084 (2009) ..... 5, 11

*General v. E. Roseman Co.*, 336 A.2d 287 (Pa. 1975) ..... 2, 6, 7, 8

*Hoku Lele, LLC v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu*,  
129 Haw. 164, 296 P.3d 1072 (Haw. App. 2013) ..... 11

*Johnson v. Tony’s Town Mister Quik*, 915 P.2d 355 (Okla. 1996) ..... 8, 10

*Kellberg v. Yuen*, 131 Haw. 513, 319 P.3d 432 (2014) ..... 11

*KNG Corp. v. Kim*, 107 Haw. 73, 110 P.3d 397 (2005) ..... 12

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft*, 436 U.S. 1 (1978) ..... 12

*SCI Mgmt. Corp. v. Sims*, 101 Haw. 438, 71 P.3d 389 (2003) ..... 10

*Setala v. J.C. Penney Co.*, 97 Haw. 484, 40 P.3d 886 (2002) ..... 9, 10

*Silva v. City and Cnty of Honolulu*, 115 Haw. 1, 165 P.3d 247 (2007) ..... 10

*Wei v. State of Hawaii*, 763 F.2d 370 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 3

**STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES**

Hawaii Revised Statutes

§ 1-29 ..... 1, 4

§ 8-1 ..... 4

§ 11-25 ..... 11

§ 11-26 ..... *passim*

Hawaii Administrative Rules

§ 3-172-43 ..... 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>2014 Holiday Schedule, available at <a href="https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/snow-dismissal-procedures/federal-holidays/#url=2014">https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/snow-dismissal-procedures/federal-holidays/#url=2014</a> (last visited Nov. 16, 2016)</i> .....	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	3
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2012 Table 400: Persons Reported Registered and Voted by State: 2010</i> .....	5
<i>USPS.com Will be Open on Columbus Day—While Post Offices observe the holiday become an explorer by discovering New Worlds (Oct. 8, 2014), available at <a href="http://about.usps.com/news/state-releases/ny/2014/ny_2014_1008.htm">http://about.usps.com/news/state-releases/ny/2014/ny_2014_1008.htm</a> (last visited Nov. 15, 2016)</i> .....	4
